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Memorandum to Mr. Belmont

The Attorney General was further informed that if we sent our Negro
Agents to the South, the situation would be even worse.

I had the Attorney General's complete attention, and there
is no question he heard what I said. Nevertheless, he only remarked
"Yeah' and immediately followed by saying, "I think Senator McCleHan
is interrupting Valachi too much in his testimony. "

l

I returned to the situation in Birmingham by reiterating

[ the fact that as the Attorney General was aware, we had been conducting

the most exhaustive and intensive investigation possible; that we had been
keeping the pressure on and had handled many interviews with the
Chambliss group, using the polygraph where consent was secured.
Chambliss himself was reinterviewed on Saturday and others of his
associates on Sunday. Obviously these interviews have become known,
as the subjects themselves must have told others they had been contacted
by the FBL

The Attorney General said he appreciated this and asked that
we continue to keep him informed.

I left him with the remark that I persona}ly hoped this action
by the State Police, which appeared to be premature, would not ruin
completely the possibilities of getting substantial information through
hard intensive investigation. He said he hoped so, too.

U
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10-4-63
CODE

RADJIOGRAM

T0: SAC, BIRMINGHAM (157-352)
FROM: DIRECTOR, FBI (157-1025)
G
REURTEL OCTOBER THREE,ONE NINE SIXTYTHREE.
RECOEDS OF E. I. DUPONT COMPANY SHOULD BE CHECKED
FOR ADDITIONAL SHIPMENTS OF DYNAMITE TO NEGRON GROCERY
AND OTHER OUTLETS PRIOR TO AUGUST TWENTY DASH EIGHT,
ONE NINE SIXTYTHREE. CARTON OF DYNAMITE RECOVERED BY ALABAMA
HIGHWAY PATROL COULD POSSIBLY HAVE HAD CODE NUMEER BEGINNING
WITH TWO ZERC. AS REFLECTED IN PREVIOUS TELETYPES, DYNAMITE
MANUFACTURED ON AUGUST TWENTY BY E. 1. DUPONT COMPANY
SHOULD BE CHECKED TO SEE WHERE IT WAS SHIPPED, ADVISE EXTENT /|

OF YOUR INQUIRIES TO DATE CONCERNING SOURCES OF EXPLOSIVES U

AND YOUR EFFORTS TO TRACE SHIDURNTS AND DISTRIBUTION

ShavmEr mwr wev A XISt A Pl R ey

concany: Y =15 or =

FILES INDICATE

')/: 3 .

MAILL ROOM D TELETYPE UNIT fo
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RADIOGRAM TO SBAC, BIRMINGHAM
RE: BAPBOMB
SUCH BACKGROUND INFORMATION SHOULD BE INCLUDED IN THE
TELETYPES WHEN SUBMITTING NAMES. L |

BY SEPARATE AIRTELS IMMEDIATELY FURNISH mm_:é OF ALL
SUSPECTS TO DATE DEVELOPED BY YOUR OFFICE INCLUDING BIRTH
DATE,” FBI NUMBER OR POLICE DEPARTMENT NUMBER IF KNOWN.
ALSO INCLUDE SHORT STATEMENT AS TO WHY HE IS CONSIDERED
A BUSPECT. ‘
Note:

If next radio contact missed, send by plain text,
deferred teletype.

‘// FED:RAL Fuﬁtw rr lg ESTIGA TION
COMh CAT N rsfgts:rr'%u
0CT 4~ 1933

TELETYPE



FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-56)

O f N

FBI

Date: 9/25/63

Transmit the following in

{Type in plain text or code}

S I W

Via ___ AIRTEL AIR MAIL
{Priority or Method of Mailing) _
________________________________________________ .
[
TO: " DIRECTOR, FBI
FROM: SAC, BIRHINGHAM (157-352)

It is noted the Bureau requested to( be advised when
the above had been done,

. oo, o1 - 4 ALK
G 4wt Lo 87’\3“
Approved: Sent M  Per
I Special Agent in Charge
coyWiR

. ———
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UNITED STATES GOVERL.4ENT J Belmont

Mohr ..
Casper
Memorandum CeE
Deloach
To  : Mr. Mchwaff)/\{ pate:  October 1, 1963 Gt
v Sullivan
Tavel
FrRoM : A. Ros N/ }TT{Z?:.G Room
O Gandy
ol
sumjecr:  UNKNOWN SUBJECTS; parso '
BOMBING OF SIXTEENTH {
/,n? STREET BAPTIST CHURCH }vﬁ v
P BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA, 9/15/63
P BOMBING MATTERS

S
N~ I talked with SAC Roy Moore today, He advised me that they had

W i ¢ office last evening and they put the polygraph on him. By
way of background he is a close associate of Chambliss,

o o T NY i % el i

REC- 3/ 2 0CT 4 1963 -




Memorandum for Mr. McGowan

-_‘will be interviewed again.

I believe that we should press the matter in vmg the theft of
dynamite in Montgomery, Alabama, yesterday, whe ein two or three trucks
at the Holiday Inn at Montgomery, belonging to the ‘0il company, Tulsa, c&¢/”
reportedly had six to nine cases of dynamite stolen and an unknown quantity of
mercury fuses. This is a sizeable item and could be most pertinent to our
inquiries and is all the more reason why the Mobile office sh ould be on their

5 atnd that tha
toes in actwﬂy mqulrmg into this. Moore indicated that there is a car

reportedly involved in this theft which was recovered in Birmingham, This
should be run out.

Moore is briefing the Agents today and is continuing to press all
phases of this case. The above is for your information. We should expect
formal advice from the Birmingham Office concerning the above matters.

1]
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FD-26 (Rev,.12-13-56)

- . ~
t |
FBI R

Date: 10/2/63
PLAIN TEXT

"(Type in plain text or code)

AIRTEL AIR MAIL

Transmit the following in

{Priority or Method of Mailing)

1d: . DIRECTOR, FBI (157-1025)

” DIRECTOR, .
W SAC, DALLAS (157-~290) (RUC)
oy
SUBJECT@
Dallas, 10/1/63,

Q —'— B;?Buairtel t¢/Birmingham and ;e

B, APP
ORMER

A nd . /-
HALL, 3606 Howell Street P
Dallas} was contacted 10/2/6 y
and MENDENHALL advised he did not want to discuss ANy LhINaams
with the FBI and that he had furnished all the information
he had to Washington by letter and had no additional
information.

Criminal checks, Dallas, negative, Credit

checks reflect MENDENHALL to be 8l years old and operated

a used furniture business from his residence in 1937. From /

1937 to present time he manufactures and sells homemade /:

medicine and remedies from door to door, ;o E
. ! Sy

MENDENHALL has a married daughter living at “ !

but refused to furnish

on abou ughter or any other

relatives.

It appears with contact with MENDENHALL that he
is mentally unstable.

3\- B (#m) . A
9- Bﬁ:ﬁghm (157-352) {,em) REC- 11 /_. 7 /RN ‘f Q

' ' 11 OCT 4 1963

Ay S ()

¢

— '

eemy A ! ﬁ" 1 SEe—— ——

9 TRV R
jl ’TJ; ﬂ /(/' ¢
e W =

‘m Approyved: Sent M Per

»PpIo
* 1lla Special Agent in Charge
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Memorandum -

TO : Mr, Belmont DATE: 10-2-63

i FROM A, Rose e - '* ““—-\.‘__“ ~—
/ | E—""’b ey o ..;)\\

- ~ EAar En=:& )
¥ sugjecT:  UNKNOWN SUBJECTS, g o
K- 17 BOMBING OF SIXTEENTH STRERT——— ... ... e
= BAPTIST CHURCH, BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA 7
SEPTEMBER 15, 1963 )7 YR
BOMBING MATTERS f/ o
IS
p On 10-1-63 the Alaggma Highway Patrol was served with
prits of habeas corpus by A¥torneys representing Robert E.

#Chambliss and Charles Arnie’Cagle, the two men arrested by
the Alabama Highway Patrol on 9-29-63 in connection with the
Birmingham bombings, The serving of the writs necessitated
charges being filed against Chambliss and Cagle, Also charged
was John Weg;eyfﬂgil, another member of the Chambliss group
who was taken into custody 10-1-63 by the Alabama Highway /
Patrol, As indicated in copies of the complaint and warrant A1
later exhibited to Bureau Agents by Hall, the three men were i

charged with having in their possession an explosive, to wit

=& = = - - Tk B St Bk B¥ e WSS WA NS R iy NI e W g W WA ey

dynamite, without a permit therefor as required by Section 451 N
of the General City Code of the City of Birmingham of 1944,
all in violation of Section 464 of said General City Code.

[ ]

The complaints were signed by Colonel Albert J. Lingo
of the Alabama Highway Patrol before Judge J. Earl Langner of the
Recorders Court of Birmingham, The offense with which the
three men were charged is a misdemeanor, Bond for each of the
men was set at $300, Chambliss and Hall were released on bond but
P Cagle was not immediately released, Chambliss is scheduled
P to appear for trial 10-8-63, Trial dates for Cagle and Hall -

have not yet been set, ’ o : '_ﬁﬂ‘;
s £k><3JQ w7 A0k REG-93 /.7 —

JCT:pab . {- : A
(9). 4

l - Mr, Mohr

1 - Mr, Deloach 1"

l - Mr, Evans ;Zg?
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Memorandum fto Mr. Belmont
RE: UNSUBS, BOMBING OF SIXTEENTH STREET
BAPTIST CHURCH, BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA

SAC Roy Moore advised that this substantiates the
charge of possession of dynamite as alleged by the Alabama
Highway Patrol but no information has been received to indicate

that there have been any admissions to the Alabama Highway
Patrol concerning the actual Eombiniidl

The Birmingham Office advised that reputable news
representatives and members of local Birmingham law enforcement
agencies repeatedly reported during the day that Colonel Lingo
seemed to have been in an untenable position in that it was
doubtful that he could substantiate any charges against
Chambliss, Cagle, Hall and he was forced to sign the complai
charging possession of dynamite himself because he could get
no other officer to sign them. These representatives also
reported that the individuals picked up by the Alabama

ighway Patro}”on the night of 9-29-63 recognized Robert
shelton, Dor”Luna, and Hubert E-Reeves, Klan Representatives,
riding with Alabama Highway Patrol and being present when some
of the men were picked up.

nts
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Memorandum to Mr, Belmont
RE: UNSUBS, BOMBING OF SIXTEENTH STREET

DATYITON ™M THLIT AT/IITA AN AY AvValurs

Yai=§
BAPTIST CHURCH, BIRMINGHAM,

Other members of the Chambliss group are also being
interviewed further and the intensive investigation of this

group is being pushed,

promptly run out and the Me fice is conducting investigation
to identify and locat

You will be kept advised of pertinent developments.
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ALIBIS VERIFIED REGARDIN

_— ALIBIS OF EING

T

CHECKED, NO PERTINENT INFORMATION DEVELOPED TODAY.
END PAGE TWO




PAGE THREE
INVESTIGATION CONTINUES TO LOCATE, THOROUGHLY INTERVIEY, AND

AFFORD POLYGRAPH EXAMINATION AND CHECK ALIBI ALL ASSOCJATES CHAMBLISS

GROUP .
POLYGRAPH INTERVIEUWS.

. |
TWENTYFIVE SIXTYTHREE.

DYNANITE PROJECT.

e i e e e g M

s s e et pren e pr————————t——— T ST



IT WAS REPORTED THAT ROBERT E. CHAMBLISS TOLD STATE
OFFICERS HE HAD PURCHASED A CASE OF DYNAMITE ON SEPTEMBER FOQUR
" e A
I\J-o’ iYL

BROOKSIDE, ALA. INVESTIGATION AT BROOKSIDE REFLECTS NO

NAVELS HARDWARE STORE AND NO STORES SELLING DYNAMITE. HOWEVER,

. ::;*; bLO“ﬁ\’RG'
“4S.  NEGRONS APPLIANCE AND GENERAL MDSE., AT BLASBURG, ALA, DOES
i

‘<9 sELL DYNAMITE. ON OCTOBER o

END PAGE FOUR

!
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ON OCTOBER SECOND TWO BUAGENTS PRESENT AT RECOUNTING AND
WEIGHING OF ONE HUNDRED THIRTY STICKS OF MONOBEL B DYNAMITE

¢
RECOVERED BY STATE AUTHORITIES OCTOBER ONE LAST. WEIGHT OF

DYNAMITE RECOVERED FIFTY POUND FOURTEEN OUNCES. AT TIME OF
RECOVERY DYNAMITE WAS WR&PPED IN PLASTIC AND IN CARDBOARD

- CARTON ¢IARKED QUOTE HIGH EXPLOSIVES, DANGER, MONOBEL B UNQUOTE.
CARTON PRESUMED TO BE ORIGINAL. CARTON CONSTRUCTED SO THAT ONE
HALF SLIPS OVER THE OTHER. BOTH HALVES OF CARTON AND THE
PLASTIC WRAPPING IN POSSESSION OF STATE AUTHORITIES. ACCORDING
TO BIRMINGHAM FIRE DEPT. OFFICIALS, THE DYNAMNITE APPEARS TO BE

END PAGE FIVE

t
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P S,
WE WILL ALSQ ENDEAVOR TO RESOLVE IF THE DYNAMITE
RECEIVED ON QCTOBER ONE SIXTYTHREE IS5 IDENTICAL WITH THAT

PURCHASED BY UNKNOWN SUBJECT ON AUGUST THREE SIXTYTHRLE
END :PAGE SEVEN




PAGE EIGHT
OR WHETHER STATE INVESTIGATORS LEARNED ON OCTOBER ONE OF THE

SALE ON AUGUSTTHIRTYONE AT NEGRONS OR MONOBEL WAS PURCHASED
ELSEWHERE.

A~.  NOI PROJECT.
2

LEAD BIRMINGHAM CONCERNING HAVING ALL MENMBERS OF
NOI INTERVIEWED. ARRANGEMENTS BEING MADE FOR SPECIFIC DATE
AND TIME. INTERVIEWS WILL BEGIN OCTOBER THREE.
INVESTIGATION CONCERNIN(-CONTINUIISG./DQ
ONE HUNDRED ELEVEN INTERVIEWS TODAY. APPROX INATELY
FOUR HUNDRED REMAINING. .
END ACK
WA 2-21 AM OK FBI WA’ JS
TU CLEARV

. /?.‘ ‘;' )
I ;
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10/3/63
Airtel

To:  SAC, Birmingham (157-352)

From: Director, FBI (157-1025)

/"_—"‘“T—-\ .\
(Grareoms) |
A review of communications in this matter indicates

zhe d:olloving leads, which do not appear to have been covered
o te:

“q, Biminghan a.:lr e £
“"'l‘ﬁ‘i"‘éat to Bom E oy ; '

3. Birminghan teletype 9/15/63, a.apt:loned. "Unsubsf
Boabing of residence of Arthur Shores etc ILE 157-339; {
Advise vhat action Ais DOCH LREUH CONUEENEES

.
/ﬂﬂ

4. New York teletype 9/29/63, captioned, "Unsub;

Bombing of Resideace in 1700 Block, Center Street, South,

‘S’ Bi B8/25/63," set forth iniomti ir
"

and occupants ®d and interviewed. &

—

Tolson
Belmont
Wohs
Casper
Callahan

—_3Identified and intervievedaltos

‘ #7) | 0T 31963
DeLoach RBL(Z)SS { \b COMM-FBI

Gale Ny /0 ﬁ"\. 12 0CT 4 jonz /
Sn:‘ﬁ?:an i .- . . 5 i -~ .‘\.\ \
Tavel - EX-IO‘:

Trotter
Tele. Room
Holmes
Gandy

RS D fozs=TY

Conrad

MAIL ROOM TELETYPE UNIT :]




gk A e

'identified and interviewed,

Airtel to SAC, Birmingham
Re: BAPBOMB

5, Insure that aniattempt is made, when suspects are
{hat'tny pliers or wirecutters they

have in their possession are obtained and sample cuttings made

of wire.to be submitted to the laboratory for comparison with

cuttings made on a wire coat hanger found at the scene of the

Center Street bombing on 9/25/63. Attempts should be made to

recontact those persons already interviewed to obtain information

concerning such nliers,
' -

WP W R NT e - —
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Tolson &

MAY 1947 EOITIOM }
" : ;\ . UNITED STATES ibO\.fERNMENT . E;lllrrnont —_—
\i . Cuszeru
Memorandum | =
_T0  :MR. TROTTER&{,' ‘ paTE: September 24, 1963

FroM : 8. F. Laton@

Cinrnorn b
surject: BAPBOMB .
Re memo from C. L. McGowan to Mr. Rosen dated

9-20-63, forwarding anonymous letter postmarked Ft. George G. Meade,
Maryland, September 19, 1963, concerning writer's opinion that a man
by the name of Adams may be involved in the bombing of 16th Street
Baptist Church in Birmingham, Alabama. Memo requests that letter and
envelope be processed for latent prints.

No latent impressions of value were developed on letter or
envelope. Result of the examination was reported to SA
on 9-20-63. Letter and envelope were returned to Inspector J.
9-20-63.

h\

A photograph of the envelope and letter are attached.

<«

25
7.3:
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ACTION;
A0 |
;o For record.
/ B /3 Ly )
Enc. (2) M
Q\, ) . A
RER:sem & Co - ﬁi?g\?p
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t. Tolsodr

l. r. Belmof
- N\ r- Mohr_
iy ) Mr. Casper.
Mr. Callahe

Mr ac

“DeLoak

. Evans_

r. Gale__

“'Mr. Rosenk
. Mr. Sulliva:
(Anonymous letter, postmarked Fort George G. Meade, Maryland,Mr Tavel-

September 19, 1963, 5:30 a.m.) -y

Miss Hoime:

V Miss Gandy
. "':‘"'\
°Ls. i )

Dear Sir,

some men from Anniston, Alabama? The leaders' name was

Remember the beating of Nat King Cole in B'Ham by
I Adam - This bombing Sunday sure seems like his work.

I could be wrong, but I would bet anything that he had
something to do with it.

COPY:emm
o Ny / t/ §
& )5/~ D
N\ 6 077 87 100
\\{l ST
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v
OFMIONAL fORM MO. 10 . i
{

\ Tolson

\ -
\7, o~ UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT ) Belmont ____

Mohr

’ } ‘ Casper
" Memorandum e —

Cenrad :
PeLoagch
Evans

o DATE: September 20, 1963 S —
Syllivan
avel
% e
FROM e. Room ____
olmes
Gandy
SUBJECT:

Attached is an anonymous letter postmarked Ft, George
G, Meade, Maryland, September 19, 1963, concerning the writer's
opinion that a man by the name of Adams may be involved in the
bombing of 16th Street Baptist Church in Birmingham,

Kenneth L, ‘dams is a Klan leader at Anniston,
Alabana,

ACTION:

It is requested that the Identification Division
process the anonymous letter for latent fingerprints, )
|

1l - Mr, Trotter

6 SIP 27 1003

Pe—— s
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S



Locbora tory Trcms mittal Form
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—el__ LABORATORY __a

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C.

Te: FBI, Birmingham (157-407) bate: Qctober 1, 1963

re: UNSUBS, ZXPiOSION AT 1601 CENTER . il

STREET, -S., BIRMINGHAM, ALA, John Edgar Hoover, Director
9/25/63 o
. Bl
FBI File No. . '
Lab. No. PC-77373 GH JV CWIJ
Examingtion requested. by: FBI’ Bir]’ningham D-432066 JD
Referance: Letter 9/26/63 - Teletype 9/27/63 (BAPBOMB)

Exeminatien requested:  Spectrographic - Explosives - Microscopic -
Miscellaneous - Toolmarks - Docunment

Remarks:

This report confirms and supplements the Bureau s
teletype to your office dated 9/28/63. t

The submifted evidence is being held in the FBI
Laboratory for a period of thirty days,

Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)

1 - Birmingham (157-352) Enclos e .- (Lab report)




Crab L REPORT )
N . of the R '

M @ %-f@ AN

i . LABORATORY a

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C.

7oFBI, Birminghan . _ pate: - QOctober 1, 1963
) FBI File No. . .
reUNSUBS, EXPLOSION AT 1601 CENTER Leb.No.  DCw77373 GH JV CW 1J
STREET, S., BIRMINGHAM, ALA,, D-432066 JD
9/25/63 '
BYM

Specimens received 9/26/63

Ql - Q4 TFour boxes containing metal fragments and miscellaneous
debris

Q5 Washer from 618 Center Street

Q6 Paper material from suspected area of first explosion

Q7 &Steel pin and spring .

Q8 Nail, nut and bolt

QS "ater1a1 from Veal residence

Q10 Portion of can

¢1l iMaterizl from utility pole

Q12 Material from crater

Q13 HMiscellaneous pieces of metal recovered by polzce departwent
Q14 Material from Nunn residence .

Q@15 Pieces of utility pole

Q16 Large bag of miscellaneous metal pieces

Q17 Piece of coat hanger P

Results of examinztion;

The debris removed from some of the flat metal fragments
of specimen Q16 was found to consist essentlally of sodium nitrate
and a conplex mixture of sodium, sulphur and carbonate compounds,
These deposits are consistent with and typical of those remaining
after the detonation of a dynamite which originally contained
significant percentages of sodium nitrate and sulphur. Black
powder consisting essentially of sodium nitrate and sulphur will
also leave similar deposits. The on-the-scene high-order explosive
effects observed in this case would eliminate a low-order explosion
as would result from the deflagration of black powder,

Among the metal fragments submitted were a variety of
nails, screws, bolts, steel wire, hinge fragments, pipe fragments,
et cetera. These metal fragments were subjected to explosive
violence and were most likely packed around the explosive to serve
as shrapnel. These miscellaneous metal pieces are like those from

Page 1 (continued on next page)
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a "junk™ pile or source 0i wasie maiterial. These *junk® metal-
fragments are old, used and rusty. They are the type which
laht accumulate in a home over a long period of time,

Also among the metal fragments were rusty sheet metal
fragments and one rusty fragment in specimen Q2 was fabricated
like the rim portion of a can or bucket., This pilece was too
fragmentary to determine the size of the bucket or can, The
sheet metal fragments, with the exception of the sheet metal
of Ql0, are all ol the same approximate gauge as ithe metal of
the rusty rim of specimen Q2. It is possible that the rusty
rim fragwent and the rusty sheet metal fragments represent a
bucket or can which held the explosive and shrapnel pieces.

. Specimen Q10 is a fragmentary rusty can, Originally
this can was approximately 4 3/8" high and approximately 3 1/2"
in diameter, based on the metal now present., A can of this size
could not have held the shrapnel submitted. 1t is pointed out
that this QL0 can does not exhibit the high degree of
fragmentation as exhibited by the heavier gauge sheet metal
fragments and rim fragment referred fo above.

No solid identifiable explosive residues were
recovered from the paper fragments of Q6. Many of these Q6
fragwents are part of a container for "Barber's Lemon Ice Milk"

‘ The greenish paper affixed to the pilece of wire
o designated as Q17 is packaging tape. Tape of this nature has.
'?“é amonz its uses the sealing of plastic bags of fruits and

i vewetables at grocery stores as well as wrapping of mechanical

items. The origin of this paper could not be determined.

The ends of the piece of coat hanger, Q17, have been
cut with a pinching tool such as diagonal cutting pliers or ,
electricians pliers. The marks are of value for identification
of the specific tool used. The shape of the coat hanger fragment
suggests that this mey have been employed as a handle or hanger
for the bowmb package,

A piece of small diameter pipe among the submitted
metal fragments possesses toolmarks of limited value for
identification purposes, These marks were produced by a pipe
wrench and possibly a chisel, both of undetermined size,

Pzze 2 {(continued on next pdge)
PC-77373 GH JVv CW 1J .



No blasting cap fragments, leg wires, fuse fragments
or other material used specifically in connection with explosives
were found in the submitted items.

Nothing particularly significant about the material
submitted was found that would suggest a source, occupation or
specific significant use of the material.

Pagé 3
PC=-77373 CGH JV CW 1J



‘OPTIONAL FORM HO. 10 £ . ) ’-/, o
7 & | mon
UNITED STATES GOVERI] ..NT Belmont WP

J Mohr
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emoranaum co
TO Mr, Belmont pate:  October 4, 1963
’ Trotter
FRoM : A, Ros . Ie o —
Gandy
suBjecT: TUNKNOWN SUBJECTS;

BOMBING OF SIXTEENTH STREET. __
BAPTIST CHURCH __
BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA
SEPTEMBER 15 ;1963 -~

BOMBING MATTERS

L4

At 7:52 p.m,, 10-3-63, SAC Roy Moore at Birmingham J
telephoned Night Superviso 3(‘
plans have been made to interview
SAC Moore requested authority to affor
examination,

polygraph /-2 /2,

L4

In connection with the investigation of the bombing of
captioned matter, extensive investigation is being conducted of
all potential subjects in order to bring this matter to a logical
conclusion,

P
SAC Moore stated that a waiver would be obtained pd /
prior to this polygraph examination. ’ {
ACTION TAKEN:
In view of the importance of this matter together with
the urgency of his request, SAC Moore was advised to proceed
with the interview with the use of the polygraph.
Ve T e
] JUR S — LT ,
1- Mr. Conrad ISR T C
' e@d z Co7T & .c
\ p g\ 53 .
HSU:hw anee e b -
)1(




.if{f_

+ FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-56)

4—,»(

Transmit the following in

Via __ AIRTEL AR MAIL

) 3
i‘;. . “J

FBI

Date: September 25, 1963

(Type in plain text or code)

(Priority or Method of Mailing)
e e e L.

TO: Director, FBI

Attention: Communications Division
FROM: éDSAC' Birmingham (157-352) ;J;X/
RE: gm L

\\g—/ ) '

TELEPHONE FACILITIES -

BIRMINGHAM OFFICE
HEADQUARTERS CITY AND ANNISTON RA

Re Birmingham teletype to Bureau 9-19-63 and Bureau's
reply 9-20-63, captioned "BAPBOMB," _ '

A number 28 teletype machine was 1nsta11ed in Blrmlnghamf{
Headquarters City, which will rent for $80.00 a month., The vy
installation charge was $15.00, The teletype number is

\
205-328-1044, It is noted a rotary will throw any calls from the

first number which the Birmingham Office had, if machine is busy, &

to the new number,

Additional trunk line was installed for a cost of

$32.38 r month, Four extensions were installed at ‘;1 75 char/é 5
Zper monkh. There was a charge of $4,00 for a line trunk unit
“since the addition of one trunk was in excess of six in use ’f?tal

to In addition, there will be a charge of 30¢ a month for
an external key bell cutoff switch"on one of the night attendant
stations, which station is located -ip the Agents' room,

‘ipstallation charge for the one trunk and four extensions w ?5
$21 507:56.50 for the trunk and $3.75 per extension station. \é
i & Total rental and installation is $64.88 based on one g
,.‘month'!,_ser\rlce. 0
& fs 2

will be an installation charge of 53.‘00 3 :
- ' ¥ : ,
.3-Bureau - AMI tc doing . ') .S \ﬂ
3'Dlrmiﬁgunm ( . ' I CO it 0'33 SCC!‘{'-!! "“"2,‘—.{‘ (’666- Y ,<! ! /
- ol N~ 11,V AR, f#
Lo 187-3520% ¢ . XEROX /ST /D20 2L
1 - 66-1228 (Co mumcatmns)li "\7(3 1&§ Mo S wiasad \ A
1 - 66-1208 (Anniston RA)Y '6CT* S W S |
- VTt P VAN T DT 10 ==t <4 ,_?.,-f*,q,.,}'f;\
Approve Sent ___. P,xer_r 1o
6 _L_ &.'\J ( l ;jSpecjui Agént in Charge . Ea



/

The new telephone number of the additional trunk is
L ”AtEAﬁniéién‘ﬁesidehé Agency an additional private
line telephone was installed, which number is 236-809

This telephone was installed September 20, 1963, and the

monthly cost is $12.00. 1Installation charge was $6.50

=k 2 P2 gUWV g >LalilalLlyd

and charge of $1.25 was made for a spring cord.

322-7774,

5.

For the Bureau's information, it became necessary
on September 20, 1963, to install one unlisted, unpublished
telephone line at the Anniston Resident Agency to take over
an overload on the sole existing telephone, which was caused
by rushing six additional agents to the Resident Agency in
connection with the BAPBOMB special, based on pertinent
information received necessitating the immediate investigation
by agents.

In addition, because of crowded conditions which
were developing in the Headquarters City Office, space was
secured in an adjacent office from the Fedéral Mediation
Service, for which no charge is being made, to locate some
personnel to take care of leads on a temporary basis, and
with the authority of the Mediation Board officials a
telephone extension was placed from the Headguarters telephone
switchboeard into this space, with a limiter thereon so that
no calls outside the office could be made from that particular
exten&ion, '

With regard to the installation of the key for
bell cutoff switch, it is pointed out that during night
conferences regularly held daily in the Agents' room,
occasioned by the BAPBOMB special, it was found that the
bell on the night attendant station rang during these

1 3 - 1 [ . e
conferences, and this tended to disrupt the proceedings,

To alleviate this condition, a cutoff key has been ordered
for that night attendant station at a cost of 30¢ per
month and installation charge of $3.00, as stated above,

The Anniston RA additional telephone line,
the additional extension for the space on loan, and
the bell cutoff switch were obtained on an emergency basis
as it was felt they simply constituted a reasonable

amendment to the basic authority already granted by the

" Bureau and there was no question as to their urgent need

at the moment, as well as continuing need as long as
present conditions exist at Birmingham,

2

e e e T S
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: 1 Mr. "I‘ulaon.
i J ') /7 : E iir Belmont
l L of7 ijn
(7 w FBI J o Gt
J:’*-,.{f'_‘— Iy 23 Corrad
Date:  10/5 /63 s .
Transmit the focllowing in PLAINTEXT ! A 7
- (Type in plain text or code) T e M an
- i - 1y Nz, Tavel ____
ATRTEL AIRMAIL | ﬁb@%ﬁwh“
(Priority or Method of Mailing} i ’I‘gle. M e
______________________________________ H Mgss Holmes__
———————— MissCGumiy—-
- -
3] 8T iz Lt
T . :  DIRECTOR, FBI S
-\ ATTENTION: FBI LABORATORY ;? Jr” 2 ]
¢ .~ ™~ FROM .  SAC, BIRMINGHAM (157-352) o/
sussEcT -« CBAPBOMB (\\
<2 DG 0
There is being forwarded under separate
ng

cover by ailr mail specilal delivery one package containl
¢  three pieces of w cut by a pair of pliers, voluntarl

F\.
~J

e furnished b n 10/4/63, as well as a plece

¥ iron pipe abou ich bearsws o]

¥ /M a pipe wrench located in garage. :

*&9 voluntarily furnished the s from wh

2 N cuttings and marks were made. ¢

g} L The Laboratory is requested to esmpare

<\ the cuttings and the tool marks on the wire, and the

g plpe “with other questioned material previously furnishe

a in this case and other recent bombings in the Blrmingha

;| Division. el ..
.= In the event these pleces of evidence
are found to be without value, they can be discarded at
-the..Laboratory. = ,

—

Results of the examination should be’
made available to the Birmingham Office

@- Bureau REQ'. 13
1 - PackageAMEPD RM 5. 00T 8 1953
! 2 - Bfrmingham F:X’H-ﬁ v pos
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" L% TrAnsyityl Form | ) ¥

RES 52 pttant o . p k

Gl o A
‘é‘ai‘f 3 x i@ﬁ!ﬁ iﬁ o
« 7 . LABORATORY Ll '

| .  genenas cuntAU OF INVESTIGATION
| WASHINGTON, D. C.
| Te: ’ '-- | '. ‘ '-a' L o . Date: o ! va]

FBI, Biraingham (157-353) - October za': 1063 . -

Re: - ’ ’ ‘ ‘ atwp“—
BAPmuB Qq John Edgar Hoover, Diractor
e ‘ \ / i j

“‘-----n_-_.“.“_'-“__-..‘__1L w“"-—*-v “ ,/ P
\“\/.géi&ua N o
Examination requested by: : v.h‘“;g:;’;m IJ’ 6" -
Retference: Bir-ingha. -‘ m—77476 IJ
il PC-77490 1J

PC-77545 CW 1J

Examination requested:

Bemarta: Microscopic « Toolmar ?*4 Spectrographic

A listing of epecimens Q1 throu h Q17 is contained
in the Laboratory report PC-77373, dated 10/1/63 in the
case captioned "Unsubs; Explosion at 1601 Center Street,
South, Birminghanm, Alabana, 98/25/63; BM" (your t:ne 157-407.
Bufile 157-1042) . - _

A pnrtial report dated October 15, 1963, concerning

PC-77545 CW 1J, was submitted to you and a portion of the
, attached communication reports the completion of the
! examinations of specimens K22 through K26 listed in that

report.

2268+ y¢ ig pointed out that the taking of test cuts
or marks with a tool in the field imposes some limitations
on the results of any subsequent Laboratory examination,
Since the mechanics of a toclmark comparison involve the
microsconic comparison of the test cut or mark with the

- e g e Sl giER S £

____ _Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report): .

. T

mhun—-z - Birmingham (157—407) Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)
“—~——] - Birmingham (157-391) Enclosure (Lab report) s
—— 1 - Bufile (157-1042) """ ‘
——Ppege 1 Ig (continued on next page) <

. o

T L¥WL: ! (103/ /ri/ ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE

= w, m/ A
P M ROOM TELET!?E UNIT—D

4 a
K

e T



actusl evidence cut or mark, it is imperative that all
variations of the angle of cut or mark as well as the
entire working edge of the tool be represented in the
test. This can. best be accomplished in the Laboratory
by the experienced examiner. It is therefore, most
desirable that the actual suspect tool, except where it

. is impossible to obtain, such as in the case of a hostile
suspect, be secured for a Laboratory examination;

Tﬁe old and rusty assortment of nails recovered
at the scene of the siplosion do not appear to have any

value for comparative purposes with other specinens of
old naile.

Bpecimens K2 through K26 are being returned to
your office under separate cover by registered mail,

Page 2
PC-77372 1J
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C.

3

3

§

ai .

e

n

¥ v

e,

e Te: PRy, Birmingham ST Date: October 23, 1063
L o - FLFUs No. Yoy )028-350
! T mApmOMS 7 - S PN pC7T4TR IT O
* TR 0T I : PC-T7476 1J
R , PC~77490 13
! . NS eN - , PC-77548 C¥ IJ
%: Spec-.;mens recelved .. b.lﬂ

Evidence received 10/4/63, PC-TT472 1J CV

E2 - K8 Five plieces of wire
X7 - X8 Two mails
K9 - K10 Two wire nails
Kll One pilece of wire
K12 - K13 S'npncuctv:u-oun
K14 One metal hanger

Rvidence roeo:.vod 10/8/68, rc-'ru'n 13

) o % mdh aose pliers
K16 Diagomal cutting pliers
K17 ERlectrician's pliers

Evidence received 10/7/83, PC-T7490 IJ

= K18 - K30 Three pieces f wire
! k31 Piece of pipe

Evidence received 10/10/83, PC-77845 ov 1

¥
! K22 Insulated wire found under rear seat of 1955 Yord owned by
T Thomas Blanton, Sr.
= i ns Pive mails found on noor of Blanten's Ford
T X34 Pair of pliers with tnsulated grips feund in Blanton's Ford
. X323 Pair ef Sarcale slip joint pliers found in nhnton'l Yord
- K26 upo upplo cennscted te .tmt olbow o

ey

g
{&;ﬁ_’j Toleon
Belmeont

L Mohr

. Cosper

lothiu was tcuul to -nm:t, as a ronlt ot tho
W — co-pu-uou which were eonducted, that any of the tools
. Conrad ropro-ontod by the cuts and nu-h on mcmu n throu;h X8,

. Deloach —
Evans

- Gale
: Aosen
Sullivan

- Tavel

‘hgo 1

(contimud on next page)
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-
S, Ny

K1l through X14, K18 through K21 or K26 or test marks
made with the lﬂSthrcugh K17, K24 and K35 tools were used
to mark the Ql7 piece of coat hanger or the piece of pipo
in specinon Q2.

The X2 through K14 specimens were phylically
compared with the previously submitted Ql through Q17
Bpecimens., It was not possible to associate any of the
first above-mentioned specimens with the material in
specimens Ql through Ql7.

'Page 2
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Recorded FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
10/7/G63 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
bram '

Laboratory Work Sheet

' - 4
Re:  BAPBOMB N File ¥ 157-1025 -39 d—
Lab. # PC-77472 1J CW &

Examination requested by: SAC, Birmingham (157-352) (let 10/2)

Examination requested: Toolmarks - Specimemmwepiic Datereceived:  10/4/63 h-

licroscopic (met) - HiscellaneOus

Result of Examination: Examination by

Log

... O 3 A S GO S I oo }:','j‘?(;:-—i‘" IR - N S

Specimens submitted for examination
K2 - K6 TFive pieces of wire
K7 - K& Two nails
E9 - E10 Two wire nails
K1l One piece of wire

K12 - K13 Two pieces of wire nail <
K14 One metal hanger J
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R§99y6gd FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGA TION
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Work Sheet

n.. BAPBOMB File # 157-1025-352L
: Lab. ¥ PE-77476 IX

Examination requested by: SAC, Birmingham (157-352) (let 103)
Examination requested: Toolmarks Date received: 10/5/63 rm
Result of Examination: Examination b_
' d:Q
-
[ o S ST | ETET 0 St T\-/'a/{;_'.-. L. ‘:'“? AN ro

S bmitted ti
K15 Needle nos. pliers pecimens submitted for examination

4 “Q )
17 e Y b 7

.
y
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Necorded ‘ FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
%%7/63 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Work Sheet

' &l 2
Re: BAPBOMB File ¢ 5 1= 1045 -5°

Lab. #  359x%59
PC-77490 I1J

Examination requested by: S4C, BIRMINGIAM (157-352) (airtel 10/5)

Examination requested: Toolnarks Date received:

Result of Examination; Examination by-
<

&g

{. - e
Fooo. Bici-foa wive g cvEe. La08 L HD;'Z‘/IJ?.) Po-Q2%E s Y
Specimens submitted for examination J
K18 - II20 Three pieces of wire '
EZ21 Piece of pipe

10/7863 anp
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION ~
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

T T heratory Werk Sheet 2

File ¥ 187.3088 ~35&
‘ Lab.f PC-T1848 C¥ ”‘“

Examination réquéstéd by: a . “ a'n . ; IOIU) - N _;}2-
Examination requested: Microscopi o | ‘--t,' ‘ - °  Date received: 10 n 0/63 l "ﬂ
. ks - _ ’ '_ : Examination byj .

Result of Examination:

FuiD, RECEIVED W N A@TES DATED lblg]gs, Pe-17s4ys cwaww -
Specimens submitted for examination . S

Insulated wirs found wnder rear seat of 1988 :
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Recorded FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
10/7/63 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
bmm

Laboratory Work Sheet

Re:  BAPBOMB File # 1571025 - 354/
Lab. ¥ pCa77472 1J C¥ G

Examination requested by:

SAC, Birmingham (157-352) (let 10/2) |
ST y R ” (157-4907 o .
Examination requested: Toolmarks - Spectrographic Date received: 10/4/63
Result of Examination: l'u:ioscopj:? _(me‘t? ( TS?_ %%?;'Ecgg%%ﬁon by

@, K lecdd mo? Ae dtsptarlly toctdl QI -41

I R FEL nld? 2850~ Jp

- A

Ld 2
ol -

Specimens submitted for examination
K2 = K6 Five pieces of wire
K7 - E8 Two nalls )
E9 - K10 Two wire nails
Kll One piece of wire
K12 -« K13 Two pleces of wire nail
K14 One metal hanger
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REFORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF OMIGIN DATE INVIITI'ICA'I"I_VF m N .
BIRMINGHAM ‘BIRMINGHAM 10/4/63 | 9/15/63 ~ 10/3/63
TITLE OF CASE:“_. . . w_ ‘:;ﬁ\‘)ﬂ’ D REFORT MADE BY S . o o m|
UNKNOWN SUBJECTS; AL LU SA S|
Bombing of:16th Street Baptist CHARACTER OF CASE ... ... T
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e of Alabama. a

T

o leads are being set out in thi

}

s; Birmingham teletype to the Bure
letypes froﬁ:Birmiﬁghaﬁ.fo
Bureau and g
Continental Offices, 9/18/63;

el to the Bureau and all
Offices, 9/29/63.- -

An information copy is furnished Mobile because of
al interest in racial and bombing matters throughout

e;gs have been set out on an expedite basis and this

au, 9/15/63, ¢
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s report inasmuch
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BH 157-352

practice will continue.

An additional copy ies furnished to the Bureau 1nh
the event-it 1is needed for dissemination,

This report 1is being submitted at this time as’
requested by the Bureau on 10/3/63. It includes material
on stencll which had been run off as of 10/3/63 and does

" A =171 - e PR S M. R R
IJ.UI.r .I.ll\tCllu bU I8l i8CVv aia J.ILVCDVJ-BGUJ-UII conaucceed prioxr

to 10/3/63.

Any reference herein to Klan, KKK, Ku Klux Klan,
Knights of the Ku Klux Klan, or any similar designation -
shall be construed as referring to United Klans of America,
Inc., Knights of the Ku Klux Klan, unless otherwise quali-
fled, with the exceptlion of investigation at Anniston,
Alabama, which refers to Dixie Klans, Knights of the Ku
Klux Klan, Inc.

All suspects are being interviewed regarding all
Birmingham bombings in conjunction with this case, Many
FD-302's apply to other recent bombings, a history of which
1s being gset out as followss

UNKNOWN SUBJECTS; Bombing of the Gaston
Motel, Birmingham, Alabama, Mayll 1963
BOMBING MATTERS

Bufile 157-881

Birmingham file 157-241

-An explosion occurred at the A, @G. QGaston Motel
1510 ~ 5th Avenue North, Birmingham, Alabama, at 11:58 PM,
May 11, 1963. Crime scene revealed that a charge of high
explosive, such as dynamite, was detonated near the west
brick wall of the motel, leaving a large hole in the brick
wall and damaging house trallers on an adJoining 16¢t. One

am rae a Trsmer s oo e

cye “J.bl.l.!.'.ﬁﬁ L..Lu.ldliﬁ DU 1Y S BTl bﬂU wuf\.uc llld,.\.G:S .L.ll ﬂ. -I.yUU
hardtop white over blue Bulck and stated passenger behind
driver hurled package from such car toward the motel.
Another witness describes a 1961 white over blue Buick with

‘three white males passing motel, going west, shortly before
.bombing. Extensive investigatlion to date has not developed

positive Information regarding perpetratoéors., This motel 1s
located within a block and a half of the 16th Street Baptist
Church, and is owned by a wealthy and prominent Negro businessman.

K
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UNKNOWN SUBJECTS; Bombing of the Residence

of Reverend A, D, W, KING, Birmingham,

Alabama, May 11, 1963

BOMBING MATTERS ,

Hul 1.I.B J.D{-OD.I. .

Birmingham file 157-~244 o _

Two explosions occurred at the residence of )

Reverend A, D, W. KING, 721 -~ 12th Street, Ensley Section,
Birmingham, Alabama, at approximately 11 PM, May 11, 1963.
The first explosion was detonated at a spot approximately
three feet from the sidewalk and about twenty-five feet
from the front of the KING residence. The second explosion,

whinh ocourrad one o 1-'l-\1-lnn min n'!-aq a4 avasn nA was Aot avintad
TiAs-Wwid o o Lo T A LA b “Ilu o A Wil IIGJ. \J.’ Wk LY §— le‘aucu

near the front of the house., FBI Laboratory examination
concluded dynamite was used as the explosive. Intensive
neighborhood investigation failed to develop eye witnesses
to dynamiting or any descriptlion of automobile. KING is
brother of MARTIN LUTHER KING, well-known Negro integra-
tion leader,

UNKNOWN SUBJECTS; Bombing of Resildence
of ARTHUR SHORES, 1021 Center Street,
North, Blrmingham, Alabama, Night of
August 20, 1963

BOMBING MATTERS

Bufile 157-~979

Birmingham flle 157-331

About 9126 PM, August 20, 1963, the resldence of
ARTHUR SHORES, a prominent Negro attorney who has handled
civil rights matters in Birmingham area in the past, 1021
Center Street North, Birmingham, Alabama, located in an
area now popularly known as "Dynamite Hill," was damaged
by an explosion belleved to have been caused by dynamite.
SHORES was home alone at the time and was not injured. No
threats were received prior to exploslion, which occurred
at the southwest corner of the house, where the garage, which
is part of the house, is located., A crowd of about 1,000
Negroes gathered and hurled stones at Birmingham Police De-~
partment officers attempting to control them and preserve
the crime scene. Several police officers received injuries

from stones and several Police Department tires were slashed,

Order was restored about 1 AM, August 21, 1963, after nume-
rous shots had been fired over the heads of the crowd.
Reward of over $10 000 availlable, No suspects developed to
date.

4 -_c_
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UNKNOWN SUBJECTS; Bombing of Residence of

ARTHJUR SHORES,. 1021 Center Street North,
Birmingham, Alabama, September 4, 1963

BOMBING MATTERS .
Bufile 157-1011 '
Birmingham fllie 157-339

About 9:36 PM, September 4, 1963, the SHORES
residence was agalin damaged by an explosion belleved to

have bheaen hnnﬂﬂﬂ hyr - r"\mﬂﬂ!"‘i’n Thia avynmlonstnan ansirwmad
AT W W WL WL M WY AT Sdbkdilee W e hlidbd AW AWVILE Wiewiliid b Wl

at the northwest corner of the house and was estimated

at about two sticks in intensity. Mrs. SHORES was slightly
injured as she was asleep in the bedroom located nearest to
the point of the exploslon. A large crowd again gathered.
Rocks were thrown at police and gunfire was heard emanating
from this crowd. Police returned fire and the crowd was
eventually dispersed. One Negro was killed by Police De-
partment offlicers when he came .running from his house
shooting a gun at them. Crime scene search conducted by
Police Department and carbonaceous smears noted on dirt
from perimeter of exploslon, although no conclusions as

to the type of explosive used definitely made. No defi-
nite suspects developed.

UNKNOWN SUBJECTS; Explosion at
1601 Center Street South,
Birmingham, Alabama,

September 25, 1963

BOMBING MATTERS

Birmingham file 157-407

About 1330 AM, September 25, 1963, persons in the
vicinity of 1601 Center Street South, a well maintained
Negro nelghborhood of medium priced homes, reported an ex-
plosion to the Police Department. At 1:45 AM, a second
explosion of greater intensity, posslibly several sticke of
dynamite, occurred at the corner adjacent to the captioned
address. Thls second explosion shattered a telephone pole,
blew a2 small crater in the curbing and showered the neighbor-
hood with high oxidized nuts, bolts and other metal fragments
which caused extensive shrapnel damage to surrounding property

hintdE A dmtiymdian Tahnaraotarny mnannnts Avnamddéas racst Avvas A
oucv i 1njgurics. LauOlaiLlly LJCpul'vn Uylalllve I'Coiliuco Vi

‘fragments, First explosion believed to have occurred within

-
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ten feet of the second and was belleved to be luré to cause
neighbors and police to be injured by the second blast.

Intensive investigation of all of the above bhomb-~
ings by PoliceDepartment, Sherifft!s Office, and FBI has - -
failed to develop positive information identifying the
perpetrators.

The whereabouts of bombing suspects in the Bir-
mingham and Moblle offices as well as all surrounding offi~
ces were checked for the pertinent period, and no signifi-
cant information obtalned. Also, raclal informants of the
Birmingham and Moblle Offices as well as all surrounding
offices were contacted immedlately and although they fur-
nished no pertinent information they were alerted to report
any signiflcant information they might receive in the
future. All continental offices were requested to check
informants and/or sources for information. Due to the
volume of this report negative responses from other field
divisicmsare not being set out,

Due to the limited preparation time only é table
of contents is being prepared for thils report. No index
is belng supplled at this time.

-E -
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These facts were relayed by phone to Acsistant
Director, AL ROGEN, Genexral Investigative Division,
at approxinmately 1:00 p.n., 9/17/63. Assistant
Director ROSEN stated he would check into the matter,
and advise us.
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TON
Copy to \ 7
Report o sn|!!!|!||||!llll||||||’ Ofics, BIRMINGHAM, 'ALABAMA
Date: October 4, 1963 | o
Field Office File &1 Birmingham 157"352 Bureau File #: 157"1025
Title: 'UNKNOWN SUBJECTS, BGMBING GF

= o s
Choracten Bonp;na MATTERS _gATE‘!1¢7<{75 BYs .

Synopals: 16th Street Baptist Church (negro) located northwest
corner 16th Street and 6th Avenue North, Birmingham, was bombed
at about 10:22 AM o/‘u:/ﬁ‘a L teenage g a-hdn killed and 16 other
church members inJured Investigation 1nst1tuted 1mméd1ate1y.
The. following projects begun: Crime scene examination revealed
extensive damage to building centering around northeast oorner,
High order explosive believed used. Crater measured 5% feet
wide, 2% feet deep. Window 8111 and foundatiow™in crater area
demolished. Concrete stairs directly ahové ‘crater fragmented,
Extensive interior damage to church-Including a large crack in
east wall. Numerous windows in church and neighborhood broken,
Estimated at least 10 sticks of dynamite, or the equivalent,
used to create this explosion, Damage to church estimated
between twenty to thirty thousand dollars., No material for
assoclation with a bomb found in search, No reisidue located by
FBI Lab on submitted material from church and surrounding area,
Neighborhood 1lnvestigation has developed several persons in
proximity of exploslon and in a position to observe any device
placed, but no individual can recall seelng anything in area
or anyone -placing anything in area prior to explosion., Churgh
membera have advised that they cannot recall any suSpieious
individuals in vicinity of chureh prior to explosion. Ko threats
to bomb made immediately prior to explosion. However, threats
have previously been made as church has been headquarters for
integration demonstrations in Birmingham, Survey of transportation
and other facllities serving general area developed no new
suspects to date. Numerous sources of dynamite evident in

4
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Birmingham area., Efforts to locate any logical source being _

pursued, Investigation of Klan type and segregation organizations

has developed extensive background information on individual

members and whereabouts at pertinent time of numerous members

verified. Investigation developed there are many Klan members
clated with other segregation organizations,

H !ll of the above projects,with the exception o! !nniston,
e given continuous attention, as well as all logical suspects.

INVESTIGATION REFLECTS MANY MEMBERS OF KLAN AND

SEGREGATION TYPE GROUPS_CARRY SOME TYPE QF WEAPON. ALL SUCH
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bETAILS:

AT BIRNINGHAM, ALABAMA

P At approximately 10:22 AM, September 15, 1963,
an expibsion occurred near down town area, -

. SAC RAY L., FAISST immediately dlspatched agents
to seneral area and it was determined that an explosion
had occurred near the northeast corner of the 16th Street
Baptist .Church, located on the northwest corner of 16th
Street and 6th Avenue North.

This church has been the 'headquarters for
integration demonstratlions. Police Lepartment and Fire
Department Unites were on the scene removing the dead
and injured, . It was later determined that four teenage
girls were killed and sixteen other church members were
injured. "Agérits interviewed individuals at scene, the
detai%a or which are reflected in later sections of thia
I‘epOI‘ 4 . ..":i JS
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FD-302 (Rev. 1-25-80) ' QDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIOD

, o Date _9/16/63
£ (7¢

—" R

Birmingham Fire
Department, furnished the following information at the
scene of the bombing of the 16th Strest Baptist Church:

He advised that a preliminary 1nveatigation gnd
examination of the damaged area of the church appeared
to have ceused by at least ten sticks of 42% dynzmite.

He stated thsat the damage to the church and the hole in
the ground immediately adjacent to the church appeared
to have been caused by & "top blast” explosive., He
stated that in his opinion the dynamite was detonated by
a fuse type detonator. He added that this _type_ detonator
would meke it very easy for an individual to walk by the
16th street Baptilst Church, .drop any type package
containing the dynamite and depart the area.

62< o - ot the path

of damage @s 1t appeared on the blocks remsining in the
basement of the church and advised thzst this path
indicated that the blast occurred ocutside of the church and

forced debris into the women's lounge of the church, He

estimated the damage Yo the church to be somewhere In the

area of $20 000 to $50 000, He concluded that upon
arrival at the scene, all of the vietims had been removea
from the church but stated that he understood one Negro
female and two Negro chilarer. were removed dead from the
women's lounge, -

on Biruingham, Alabama File # _ Blrmingnsm Inie: .z
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FD-303 (Rev. 1-28-40) FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

. Date _September 17, 1963

On the night of September 15, 1963, an examina-
tion was made of damage to the Sixteenth Street Baptist
Church, 1530 6th Avenue North, Birmingham, Alabama, and
of the area surrounding the church, which church was bombed
at '10:22 a.m., the morning of September 15, 1963.

The characteristics of the damage, the distribution
of debris inside. and outside the church, and the type of
debris, indicated a high order type explosive, such as dyna-
mite, had been placed on the ground in front of a double
window of the church and under an Outside concrete stairway
that partially covered the double window. The stairway leads
from the ground level to the second floor level and is located
at the northeast corner of the church. The double windows are
in a basement room of the church known as the ladies lounge -
and are covered on the ocutside by heavy gauge protective wire

screens, as are all the basement windows of this church.

the floor of the lounge was approximately four feet
below the window sill, The window sill was 8" above ground
level. The church foundation was 30" thick at this point and
consisted of a 10" stone facing over a 20" thick brick and
masonry wall.

The explosion fragmented the outside concrete stairway.
Directly beneath the stairway and opposite the window sill, in
the ground, was a crater measuring 5% feet wide, 2 1 feet deep,
and it extended from the wall of the church to the inner edge
of the sidewalk, a distance measuring 3 2/3 feet. The explosion
Iragmented the solid limestone window sill and tore out the
foundation of the church immediately beneath the window sill.
The window glass, window frames and heavy wire gauge protective
screens were shattered and blown into the ladies lounge. Ex-
tensive damage was caused in the interior of the ladies lounge.
A large hole, approximately 7' x 7', directly opposite the
window and 16 feet from it was blown out of a partition forming
one side of the lounge. This wall was constructed of two thick-
nesses of brick and covered with wet plaster. At the time of
the examination, the floor of the lounge was covered with 6"
of debris consisting of brick, stone, concrete, glass, mortar,

t
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plaster, wood lath, and wood from a oartition and from
underneath an inside stairway.

The main supporting beams in the northeast corner

area of the church were weakened. Numerous windows throughout

the church were broken by the blast effect.

The main effects of the blast inside the church were
confined 1o the ladies lounge.

Aith@ugh there is no way of accurately determining
the amount of explosives used, the damage caused by the bomb
aopears to be consistent with that which would be produced by

more than ten sticks of dynasrite, or its equivalent.

0y
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Date _September 17, 1863

ﬂ ih lirninﬁ of September 16, 1963, Special
Agen ith the assistance of Special

conducted a thorough
© area outside the Sixteenth Street
Baptist Church, 1530 6th Avenue, North, Birmingham, Alabams.
The search encompassed the stresets aboundéng.tbhe-bhurbh,
the buildings across the street and behind the church,
including the roof areas of these buildings. The debris
that was located was examined minutely where found.

No burned safety fuse, fragments of a time devics,
blasting or electric blasting caps, fragments of a container
in which a bomb may have been placed, or other materizl for
association with a bomb was found.

t

C .
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é | Date _September 17, 1963

On September 16, 1963, at the Sixteenth Street
Baptist Church, 1530 6th Av.
Special Agent
assisted by Specia

foe

the church, which was bombed on the morning of September 15,
1963.

The search consisted of a piece~by-piece examina-
tion of all debris in the ladies lounge of the church and
rooms immediately adjacent to the ladies lounge, the bomb
crater and area immediately surrounding it, for any material
of value that would assist in identifying the type and phy-
sical make-up of the bomb device used.

The following material, found in the ladies lounge,
ladies restroom adjacent to the lounge, and the room west of
and adjacent to the lounge was obtained for further laboratory
examination in an effort to identify the explosive substance
used from possible explosive residues that may be present:

(1) Pieces of heavy gauge wire from the screen
coverings over the windows in the ladies
lounge.

(2) Pieces of window frame from the windows in tke
ladies lounge.

(3) Fragments of drapery material that covered tis
windows in the ladies lounge.

(4) Part of the metal frame of the wire screen
covering the windows in the ladies lounge.

(5) Scrapings from window sill in ladies lounge.

No burned safety fuse, fragmeants of a timing device,
container fragments, fragments of blasting or electric blesting
caps, wires, igniter Iragments, or other materials which ceuld
be associated with a bomb, were found.

4 !
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On September 16, 1963, Mr. JOHN MARTIN, Depart-
Ci_ mental Representative, advised he had received information
¢

rom a hat a Negro male (first name unknown)

“(phonetic) was s ng on the corner of 17th Street
an h Avenue North.

be a part of a battery Ce

had found something which might
or conceivably could have had

some connection with the bombing of the 16th Street Baptist

Church.

1
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAQN

FD-302 {Rev. 1-25-80)

Date _September 21, 19

-

patrolna NN :: - : - ;o
7 Police Depertnent, edviaed he received :lnfometion about
O &n object at the cormer of 17th Street and 5th Avenue
North at 9:45 a.m. He checked the scene and found this
object lying near parking meter #5417, which was approx-
imately 20 feet north of the corner.

* Patrolma urned this item over to
interviewing Agents and observation of this object deter-
mined it to be a battery pack with the case missing.

It is of the type used in transistor radios. The corroded
nature of this battery pack and its remote location from
the explosion scene precludes its use in connection with
the explosion of the 16th Street Baptist Church,

On ___9/16/63 .  Birmingham, Alabama File # BH 157-352
by és?C . Date dictated 9/16/63
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Date 9/ 22/ 63

of the Universitly Hospltal, Birminghan
Alabama, advised that he was the surgeon who removed fragments
from the back of the right arm of SAM ZEIGLER, Negro, male,

age 68.

Il “

-He stated that Mr. ZEIGLER appeared to have been
near the blast from the 16th Street Baptiset Church in

Birmingham and had eived these fragments as a result
of the blast. mmished_ these fragments for
what ever value they might be te the FBI. '

F' stated that these did not need to

be returne o him, .
—urnished these samples in a brown

paper envelope, R

9/20/63 . Birmingham, Alabama File # __BH 157-352
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On September 22, 1963, fragments removed from the
arm of SAM Z1EGLER, blast victim, were submitted to the FB}
Laboratory. The Laboratory advised there was no explosive

et Avem Fraind Aan +hoe Anvanmatasa fouarmamdbs Foasam ZPTDATIIDIO o
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On September 20, 1963, the FBI Laboratory advised
as follows: ' .

Specim 18/63, personally delivered by
R

Q1 ?1ecesAof heavy gauge wire from the wire screen - -
covering the windows 1in the ladles lounge

A s . -t e 3

™ e Fad PR 1 S 1 vy Pl .
Filecep Ul WLULIUVW Li'dcaivc 11Ul LIIUVUWD
ladies lounge

Q3 Fragments of drapery material from drapes
covering the windows in the ladles lounge

Q4 PFragment of metal frame from screens covering
windows in ladies lounge

Q6 Piece of red plastic-insulated wire found on floor
among debris 1n ladles lounge o

Q7 Pieces of concrete from an Oldsmobile and Chevrolet
outside of church '

K1 Plece of red plastlc-insulated wire taken from a
bell signal system used in the church

Results of examination:

Examinations of specimens Q1 through Q7 failed %o
reveal any forelgn residues or fragments which were indica-
tive of a specific type of explosive or fusing device.

Specimen Q6 1s a 10" length of red plastic~insulated
copper~coated steel wire similar in &ll respecis to a wire
used in jacketed telephone "JKT" Station Wire., Nothing was
found from an examination of specimen Q6 to identify 1t as a
part of a bombing device. Specimen Q6 is different from the

' copper wire, Xl.
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; | Date _September 18, 1963

ptember 18, 1963, at Kemp's Garage, 830

On
19th Street North, Birmingham, Alabama, Special Agent

”emined a 1956 Chevrolet Bel Air,

four door rdtop, with red body and white top, 1963
Alabana license 1-36022, Serial No. VC56A064159 (speedo-
meter reading 34426). This car had been parked on the
street adjacent to the point of the explosion that oc-
curred on September 15, 1963, at the Sixteenth Street
Baptist Church, 1530 6th Avenue North, Birmingham, Ala-
bama .

Se
or

The major damage was located on the two doors
on the right side of the car. This damage was caused by
flying fragments of concrete that resemble the concrete
from the . preformed steps that were on the northeast
corner of the church.

The windshield and rear window were completely
blown out of the car and all the window glass was shattered.
Debris in the car was examined, but no physical evidence

for association with an ezalasi?a or bomb accessory was

found.

The car was vailabl or examination at
Kemp's Garage b n employee, who

resldes a_Tminghm, Alabama.
0‘7Q

Photographs of this car were taken by SA

Fragments of .concrete removed from the car were
removed for Laboratory examination.

!

m .
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Date _Se€ ember 18, 196

i
3
1
'

1
On September 18, 1963, at Kemp's Garage, 830
A’) ~ ~19¢h_Street, North, Birmingham, Alabama, Special Agent
“ A examined & 1958 Oldsmobile, white

four-door hardtop, bearing 1963 Alabama license 1- 4@895,
serial number 5 A01987 This car had been parked on
16th Street, North, adjacent to the 16th Street Baptist
Church on the morning of September 15, 1963,at the time
of the explosion at the church, It was the car nearest
the point of explosion.

The maJor damage was located on the hood of
this car which was buckled and plerced by flylng pleces
of concrete, large pleces of concrete resembling that
of the preformed steps from the northeast corner of the
church were found under the hood on top of the motor.

These were removed for Laboratory examination,

The windshield, rear window and all door glass
was broken. The debris in the car was examined but
nothing was found for association with an explosive or

hﬂm'h amsnan
avu\-uson.‘y’ .

A Mhe car were taken by Special
Agent
:><\
} The car was ma avallable for examination at
Kemp's Garage b an employee, who
resides at ortlr, rmingham, Alabama.

Zn — 9/18/63 or __ Birmingham, Alabama _ File # _BH 157-352
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. Py 7 Date 9/20/63
On September 19, 1963, at the home of '
-1 reet S.W,, Birmingham, Alabama, at 4:00 PN, SA
xamined the 1952 berrolet, 1963 Alabama
feng A-R823231 . belonging to for foreign materiel

-t R L e _- o it " = =Niagy Sevgy

that may be associated with the ed the 16th Street
Baptist Church on September 15, 1963 No foreign material for
agssociation with the bomb was found, It was noted that the wind-
shleld and right door glass on this car was broken., The hood was
badly scratched and the body on the right side had numerous dents
caused by flying debris from the explosion, The gasoline tank
had been punctured by debris, the rear window blown out and the
trunk 11id buckled. Kone of the flying debris penetrated the car
either through the glass or through the body. This car was
allegedly traveling south on 16th Street between 5th and 6th
Avenues and was opposite the church at the time of the explosiocn,

on _ 9/19/63 ,  Birmingham, Alabama File # BH 157-352

by —_ A:j N Date dictcted 9/20/63
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Date 5/20/63

mber 19, 1963, at the home of

enue North, Birmingham, Alabzma, at
:30 PN, xamined a 1955 blue Buiek

Super 8, 19 umber 1-58266, for the

pPresence of forelign materlals for assoclation with the boao

that exploded at the 16th Street Baptist Church on Septem-

ber 15, 1963, No foreign material for assoclation with the

shield, door glass on right side, and dent in the right
frame caused by flying debris, None of the debris pene-
trated the metal or glass of the car. -

This car had been parked along 16th Street, at
an angle on the right side of the street between 5th and
6th Avenues and was the third car parked from the rear of
the church along 16th Street toward 5th Avenue,

bomb was found., This car suffered glass damage to the wind-

!

on __ 9/19/63 o _ Birmingham, Alabama File # BH 157342
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9/25/63

Date

x

tember 19, 1963, at the home of

Avenue, North, Birmlingham, Alabama, Special
gen examined & 1955 blue Buick Super 8,

bearing 1 cense #1-58266, for the presence of "
forelign materlals that may be assoclated with the bomb used

to damage the 16th Street Baptist church in Birmingham that

was bombed September 15, 1963, )

The trunk of this car was buckled slightly, the
windshield and windows on the right side broken and several
dents appeared in the body on the right side., No debris
penefrated the car, No foreign material ror association
with the bomb in question was found, '

\_

This car was diagonally parked on 16th Street
alongside the church on the morning of the bombing,
approximately midway between the front and back of the church,

! P
on - 9/19/63 . Birmingham, Alabama File § _BH 157-352

(e
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Cate 8/ 270/ 63

e
Special Agent NN cxanined a 1958 Chevrolet
é Sports Coupe which was burned at KEMP'S GARAGE, Birmingham,

: ?Q Alabama, on September 18, 1963, This car was determined to
have Identification Number 58N145302. It ismted that there
is an indentation in front of the identification number and
the letter may be "F." This car was completely burned with
the exception of the heavy metal, It is noted that the
carburetor was melted and various other soft parts of the
automobile were melted. 'I‘he tires of the car had been burned,

glass proken, and the paint burned to the exteni that Special
Agent Eas unable to determine the original

é-) color,
<
On the 18th of September, 1963, Special AgentNGIN
-made a search of a wooded area located approximately

two and four tenths miles from the Birmingham Water Works
Pumping Station, Cahaba Heights, on the Lake Purdy Road and
one tenth mile from the paved portion of this road.. It was
determined that there had been a fire in the wooded area
one tenth mile from the paved portion of the Lake Purdy
Highway. A search of this area did not reveal any material
which might be connected with the identity of the thief of
the 1958 Chevrolet automobile,

"

BH 157-339

mey YTEfF AEn

f .
On__ 9/18/63 o Birmingham, Alabama  File ¥

A:)C_Si- Date dictated 9/20/63
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Date September 18, 1963

3
1

On September 18, 1963, at Kemp's Garage, 830

19th Street. Bi abama, Special Agents
d n examined a burned
'2_ evrolet lmpala Spor » serial number 58N

145302.

The car was burned to such an extent that its
original color could not be determined. Everything in the
car of a combustible nature was reduced to fine ash. All
low melting point metal trim pieces were reduced to molten
masses. The uniform manner in which the car burned suggests
an accelerant was used, specific type of accelerant used
could not be determined.

‘Nothing was found in the car to indicate the pre-
sence of an explosive or a bomb accessory.

Photographs of car taken by SA—

{LJC

9/18/63 ot
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o sq determined that the following are
telephone numbers in p ¢ booths in the immediate vicinity-
of the 16th Street Baptist Church: .

252-9164
252-9%16
322-9443
. Investigation was conducted to determine whether
any long-distance telephone calls were made from these numbers
on September 15, 1963, first of all to determine identities of
possible witnesses, and for leads., It was determined that no

3:11 calls were made from these telephones on the pertinent
te. : ,

r ﬂ\/?h
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Date 9/27/63

bog
robate Court, Heflin,
Alabama, made available records of cars registered in that

county indicating the legal owner, license number, make and
model of the car. These records failed to reflect that any
Nash Rambler of any year or model had been registered and

issued a 1963 Alabama license with an 18-7 prefix.

On '9/25/63 .,  Heflin, Alabamaé\-?c File # BH 157-352
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Date 9/1 7/63

RCBERT EDHARD CHAMBLISS was contacted at his residence,
2505 32nd Avenue, North, at which time he was advised of the :
officlal identity of interviewing agents. He was Turther ad-
vised that he did not haye to make a statement, but that any-
thing he said could be used against him in a court of law,
He was further advised of his right to cqnsult an attorney
pPrior to making avallable any information, and that no threats
or promises would be made to him in order to 1nduce him to
wake avallable any 1nfornation.A-:tu;, RIS ,~;-,r,

' CHAMBLISS stated at the outset or the interview
that before he made availlable any information, he ewished =
to make the following statement. He related that 78% of
the FBI employees are Catholic and owe their allegiance
to the Pope, and he had no use ror tne FBI. _ )

CHAMBLISS was asked as to his whereabouts on
September 15, 1963. He stated at this time that he was
at a meeting in Midfleld. He then immedlately goncluded
the interview by stating that he had nothing further to
state to the FBI and unless the interviewing Agants.had
a warrant he would no longer apeak to them. He then in-

dicated that the interviewing agents leave his residence
and ll‘l"sri'nd that he was not zoing to 'hn‘*mﬁlh&d :“!nﬂﬂfl 'hv ﬁ‘hn

ARV Y By W ailip; W RO R AL e a

KENNEDY brothers, He refused to discuss anything further
with the Agents, - PP TS TPt

P

e

ru..

v
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Date 9/ 26/ 63

At 7:35 a.m., ROBERT EDWARD CHAMBLISS was
contacted in front of his.residence, 2505 Thirtysecond
Avenue, North, Birmingham, Alabama, as he was preparing to
enter a 1961 Chevrolet, ton and one-half truck, parked
in front of his residence. :

After ldentifying themselves, the Agents were
told by CHAMBLISS that he had nothing tu say to them. -
He was asked where he was last night, to which he replied
"Right here on this thing", pointing to the truck. . He
refused to answer any further questions, and lignored
the Agents. !

- "He then entered his truck with the windows
rolled up, and slammed the door, thus terminating the
interview.

Aftev gitting in his truck several minutes, -
CLARENCE WESLEY DILL, 3513 Thirtysecond Avenue, North,
CHAMBLISS' next door neighbor, walked to the truck and
spoke briefly with him.

CHAMBLISS then alighted from his truck,
and both he and DILL entéred their respective residences.

After approximately one minute, CHAMBLISS lef¢

his residence, re-entered his truck, and drove toward
downtown Birmingham. '

A T e s

v o ] ' BH 157:%%F
BH 1573 e i s
On 9{25 /63 4 _ Birmingham, ﬁ.gl: . File # """
by gAS | imel Dote dictated - 5,/25/63 -
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september 15, 1963, ss TGP -~
obgerved a 1957 blue and wh rdor
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This car ma
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r 17, 1963, S

This car !a! |
1903 '!Iaﬁama-ﬂce'n!'!'——-—

SAs 1so0 observed parked in
the parking lot of the Dixie- io Express COmpany,

2100 Eighteenth Street, North, a tudor 1958 C
white over aqua, bearing 1963 Alabama License
This car was equipped with a whip antenna attache

the lef{ rear fender.

. e mmrn s S
On September 17, 1903, SA
caused the records of the Jefferson !oun!y BeparaelnF
of Revepnue searched., He determined that Alabama
License%s 1isted for a 1 white et
i“i Co , e, registered t

1963 Alabama License 11sted to a 1958

Chevroletl ﬁite over aqua, registered %
Birmingham.

s d Ary

1963 Alabama Litense
Fo white, registered t

! | F7
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Date 9/ 19/ 63

x

// Special Agents and

'~ WS- o0 2 st of seats purportedly coming from

‘”’ﬂ; the 1953 Ford owned b which were removed
from his automobile on September ’ 3, between 9 and 12

a.m. These seats were located in the Junk yard of JOSEPH

ROBINSON HALL, operator of Bob Hallts Junk Yard, 2620 27th

Avrmeninm Ao amdels THE s £ wn aln o e AT T o Daswded aansw md il mmo =mn de
NYCILIUT,, NVL'Vvily DLIMLIIELIQILy; HRLaVAlIA, UL LVLVIID UL viIEDE Dealw
covers were removed and on one part orange colored minute
particles were located.

on - 9/19/63 Birmingham, Alabama File # DBirmingham 157-352
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Date ___9/21/63

d‘)< o
ahe followinﬁ observatioii Iiﬁ Hade on the resi-
dence of

Birminghan?
A black 1959 Buick Invicta, license numbe“
1963 Alabama, was observed in the drlveway at this reside
al- 1
R y-w-

t 3:38 p.m., a white male cade out of the house
and entered the Bulck, accompanled by a white female, 5 6",
200 pounds, very heavy, stocky build, with dark hair, They
proceeded south on 19th sStreet, North, to 8th Avenue, turned
west on 8th Avenue and continued west on Graymont Boulevard
to 17th Street, Ensley, turned left on Avenue “V“ and then
right on Pike Road, Ensley, at which time the surveillance
was discontinued at 4:01 p,.m.

!

9/22/63 ., Blrmingham, Alabama File # _BH 157-352

_ < Date dictated —_9/c4/03
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Dats 9/ 25/ 63

A~
1 N

pecial Agenm observedF
at the Hotel Stafford, Tuscalo s Alabama, een
hours of 8:40 a.m, and 9:04 a.m, on September 15, 1963.
known white males

At that time he was in the company of
in the dining room of the hotel, rand Prlx Pontiac
was observed in the parking lot o ovel, '

:
H
!
i 4
;

&R . BH 157-339
On 9/15/63 , Tuscaloosa, Alabama File # BH 157-352
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by SA—Dm. dictoted 9/20/63
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FD-302 (Rev. 1-35-60) L}EDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTH Tl/)

{

Date __9/16/63

At 11:45 a.m., a 1963 four-door Chevrolét
Impala Sedan, with a white top, blue body, 1963 Alabama

Lice ~was observed park in the th§
» resience + RN —

on 9/13/63 . Birmingham, Alabama File ¥ BH 157-352

SA'S V‘
. < oo s S/16/83_

‘This document containe n.llh.r. tecommsndations nor concluslons of the FEI, It is the property of the FBI and is Joaned to
your agency; it and its conients are oot to be distribuled sutside your agency.

. T2




FD-302 (Rov. 1-25-00) (X:peraL BuREAU OF INVESTIGATI )

B

9/16/63

Aam

ag Ore 8 [ abama
In front of the station wagon in the same driveway. was a
1963 Chevrolet Sedan, white over blue, license not visible,

c FR

On P rmincham. Alabama File #Du le-r.__"i:o
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FD-301 (Rev. 1-43-84) FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAQN

1 : Date 10/1/63

ASA EARL CARTER, Box 330, Route 9, Oxford, Alabama,

S vAalintandTa Pumtiahad +ha Pallnwine infarvrmatrdon £0 Snandanl

) ¥ Wil Pild s L2 Y 3 N Nl B e o ale Vel ale
C»)(\ Agents F.Md after they
had i1dent , 8 e Federal
‘Bureau of Investigation. CARTER was Informed that he did not
have to answer any questions and that any information he did
furnish could be used against him in a court of law, He was
further informed of his right to consult with an attorney.

He was not threatened 1n any manner or promised anything to
cause him to furnish any information,

CARTER stated he is a firm believer in the state!s
right theory and an advocate of segregation, as well as an
admirer and backer of Governor WALLACE, whom he described
as being the hope of the South and in fact the nation.

‘CARTER stated he is active as a professional writer for

Y b it B R WLE VW waE Rt amRs  baw W e e b B e S am e WY e W

Governor WALLACE and concurs wholeheartedly in his policiles
and actlons,

CARTER stated that both he and Governor WALLACE
deplored the acts of violence committed in Birmingham and
elsewhere because it has been damaging to both Governor
WALLACE's prestige and the overall cause of the segrega-
tion movement, He stated Governor WALIAGE has pledged
$5,000 of his personal funds toward the reward fund being
offered for the identification of the person or persons
responsible for the bombing of the 16th Street Baptist

Church at Birmingham, Alabama, on September 15, 1963.

C ARTER stated that whlle he has refused to cooperate
with the FBI in past Investigations, that under the present
circumstances he will cooperate fully 1n the FBI lnvestigation
in an effort to solve the viclous and inhuman bombings. He
stated this also 1s the attitude of Govegpor WALLACE,

CARTER related that he 1s well acquainted with
pro-segregationists residing in the Oxford - Annlston area,
including KENNETH L., ADAMS and hls associates. He stated
he knows ADAMS as & bully, but feels certain he had nothing
to do with the Birmingham bombings, and that any action

t

On 9/23/63 ot ___Oxford, Algbama  File ¥ BH 157=352
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by _SA < Date dictated 9/24/63
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taken by ADAMS will be In the Anniston area, as wlll any
action taken by any person from the Anniston area, UARTER
pointed out that for example he has no knowledge of the
actual locatlion of the bombed church or the identity of
the persons or groups interested in it.

CARTER admitted that is is possible a white group
could have committed the church bombing, but stated it is
his personal opinion the crime was committed by a Negro
group for the purpose of promoting thelr own causes, such
as creating sympathy; raising additional funds; or forcing
the Federal Government to declare martlal law in Birmingham
and elsewhere.

Concerning other possibllities, CARTER stated that
he considers the members of the Natlonal States Rights group
to be the moat logical group likely to resort to acts of
violence, In this connection, CARTER stated he considered
those members from outside the state of Alabama to be the
most unpredictable and dangerous, and that at least some of
this group were communist-controlled, He stated he had no
specific 1nformation.or evidence to aupport his position,

WADIED adbndad lha oo wma Teoda od=4 2 s sanen X wn o
WL DIL okva el IIG MAD 11V -Ll‘l UL .llu:l.v.l.Ull UULI.UG.I. AbALdpE

the handling of explosives, where explosives can be obtained,
or the identity of any person possessing explosives., He
stated he was at home with his family on Saturday, Septem-
ber 14, and on Sunday, September 15, 1963, He stated he and
the members of his famlly vlsited his father's home located
on Route 78 near Oxford, Alabama, both on Saturday and Sunday.

CARTER denied membership in the Ku Klux Klan or
any similar group or movement, He did, however, admit
addressing meetings of the Ku Klux Klan but denied advocat-
ing violence under any circumstances, “

Set forth is a description of ASA EARL CARTER as

obtained through interrogation and observations )
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Name
Resldence address

Business address

Race
Sex

Aa-n

Birth data \

r

Height \\
Weight

Hair

Eyes

Complexion
Build

Scars

Education

Military record

Marital status

Relatives

ASA Eanﬂégzgg;;—

Box 330, Route 9,

_Oxford,.Alabams __

726 Adams Street,
Montgomery, Alabama
White

Male

QR 'u-nn'na

September 4, 1925,
Oxford, Alabama T

‘“6'1

215 pounds

Black, graying

Brown

Fair ’

Husky, heavy

1" scar at right eyebrow
Graduate Oxford High School;
3 years University of
Colorado

Navy Veteran -~ Radio
Operator (honorable
dlscharge

Married to INDIA WALKER,
father of one boy and
three girls, oldest 14
years, youngest 3 years
LARRY THERLY CARTER,
brother )\ presently

practic as a veterinary
in North Carolina, address
unknown;

JAMES DOUGLAS GARTER,
brother, student, Anniston,
Alabama -

Professional publicity
writer

OSCAR HARPER,

726 Adams Street,-
Montgomery, Alabama
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Residence phone
Businesas phone

Personal automobiles

O

236-8451 -

(Oxford, Alabama)

262-8298

(Montgomery, Alabama)
1961 Corvair sedan (white),
1963 Alabama License
11-22777

1958 Plymouth sedan, green
over dark green, 1963
Alebama License 3-27684
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On September 23, IQSS,H, 90th MP
Detachment (CI), Fort McClellan, Alabama, made available
the IBM 1list of automobiles belonging to both military and
civilian personnel which are registered on th tary

n. A review of these records by SAE“l

, failed to disclose that any 1960 or 1961 black
r Pontiac is presently registered on that reservation.
advised these records include only the vehicles which
are allowed on the base, with the exception that all pri-
vately owned vehicles which enter the base on business or
Pleasure are recorded by, the military personnel at each of
the gates, He stated he\would also make these records
available.

On September 23,\ 1963*1:\“!9 available all /
records for the former vehicles registered on the base :k
1962 and a careful examination of these records by SA

failed to disclose any 1960 or 1961 black 2-door Pontiac
as having been registered on the base t Qxhindividual who

could be id the in ividual "Sgt.m as
reported by ‘

On September 23, 1963 qalso made available

the post locator records and an examination of these records

A7<: by Mned to reflect any individual with the name
g -

of of Polish extraction, who could be identified
with the person in question.

IR A
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Date _Sentember 2£, 1943

3 i T e TV -Igm A ads Q st Pat PRt Ho

HJCHGIIKI, was int viewecd at ne U, S, Court rnouse, ne

vGil
“was advised he did nct have to make a statement and any
statement he did make cou'd be used against him Iln &
court of law., He was advised he could talk to an attorney
prior to making a statement, No threats or promises of

rewar de to FAIFR b B'ducemnrcrmtion:
advised that he*ﬁ%ret - ct with

a Staff Seigeant BILL (Last Name Unknown) at the Hanging

Tree Nioht Snot in Anniaton dxr‘lh_:r the aummer or fall of

1962, “advised he was working fo
Company in Anniston at the time he met BILL, —
he had been with BILI on numercous occasions when they had
been gamb!ing and drinking in Anniston. During this time
he became acquainted with EILL but cannot recill his Jlast
name, He advised that EILL was of Poliah extrietlon cr
some other forelgn extracticn similar to Pollsh, His name
began with a C and was & typiral Pollsh type name.
P

On one occasion, met BILL at Phillip's

Bootleg Place on the Eirmingham Highway near Hart.s“

On this occasion BILL wan.ed to 4o some gambling s
called HARRISON 3AY, another gambler, and a dice game was
set up, 7his cice game was actually set up te take RILL
for everytning he was worth, The dice game took place at
JOHN FAXTEZIR's Place on Route 3, Rox 66€, Annisteon, Alabama,
during April, 1963, HARRISON GAY and hja wife were living
in the place where the dice zame took place, It wap the
place owned by JOHN PRAXTLR and was directly benind the
house RAYTER is llving in, At the time of the dice game
GAY's wife was not at home, BI t about $200 in thie
ilce game, After the dice game land RILL bought some
whiskey and left in EILL's car, a 0 or 1461 Pontiac,
two-door, color a:l black. They went to Arnigtcn and
drove around,

wWhile driving around Anniston o] ITLL ii

ne LUI.-I..I.U EC GHJ \;Uﬂluuulb!()ﬂ U"J EJp.I.ObJ.V“S. ‘bC.iJ. Il l!..
he wanted it to blow pot-holes for old him
a friend wanted the explosives and hﬁu aed to B

On —9/23-24 /63 b ,
s e e
by — A - o° Dote dictated . J/25753

This document containg neithe: recommendations nor conclusions of the FBi. 1 is the properiy ol the FRY ond ‘o lognpd tc
your agency; it and Its contenis are not {o be distribuied outside Your agency.
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the pot-holes for him, BEILL said he did not know for
sure but would see about getting some of the €-3,

The next timiL- saw BILL was about three days
later in April when BILL came to the 20th Century Pool
Hall, Noble Street, in Anni He said he had the stuff,

meaning the explosive C-3, took him out o WILLIS

e s s E R e augy e e e T -

VINSON'. Pl BIlL's car”:en they got into the car
BILL showedwtwo U, S, Carbines, an M-1, and M-2 on
the back sea the car oovered by a raincoat., He also
pointed to a croker sack on the floor between the front and
back seat. It looked as though there was about fifty or
sixty poends in the sack, The croker sack was made of
burlap. When they arrived at VINSON's house BILL went into
the house and stayed there with VINSON for about ten or
fifteen minutes. Botbh BILL and VINSON came out and all
three went bzck to Anniston., On the way back to Anniston
they stopped at Adams 011 Company owned by KENNETH ADAMS,

VINSON got out e car and went into the station to see .
KENNZETH ADAMS, dvised that he could see VINSON and
ADAMS talking an 1d see ADAMS hand a large amount of

money to VINSON. YVINSON then came back to the car and he
handed the money to Sergeant BILL. It appeared to be

around two or three hundred dollars. The guns and explosives
were not taken out of the car. . :

After the ¢r tion at APAMS' place, they drqve
back into Anniston an tated he was let cut at the
20th Century Pool Hall, advised he did not get any-
thing out of the deal an doing it only as a friend
of VINSON. Sergeant BILL and VINSON drove off and h

s8aid he never Baw Sergeant BILL again.

as he has H

He uses it mostly to blow pot-holes for stiils,

advised he 1s familiar with C:omr,ositicn C-3
it many times both in and cut ¢f ssrvize,
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Qadvised that some of the other people and
places where Sergeant BILL gambled were RUSSELL B, HURLEY,
presently serving time at Draper Correctional Center,
Elmore, Alabama, HARRISON OAY, 127 West Fifteenth Street,
James Phillip's place, 0ld Birmingham Highway, near Harts
Bakery, Nel's Truck Stop, Hubert MoCuller's place, Front
Street, Willie Waugh's place, on 0ld Birmingham Highway.

urnished the following deacriptioh of

Staff Serge ILL (Last Name Unknown):

Race " Wnite

Sex Male

Age : 34 - 37

Height 511" to 6

Weight 180 - 200 pounds

Hair Brown

Eyas - Brown

Build Well Buillt

Characteriatic‘ Regional Accent

On_Septent 2lf, 1963, seven photographs were
exhibited to n order to identify Staffr
Sergeant BILL (last mong the photographs

was a photograph of _ advised

y much
The following description of

was obtained by observation and 1nterv!ew: |-|

N O _
!le
.

but was definitely not

Name

Alias

Sex

Race

Date of Birth
Height

Welight

Hair

Fuen

i ¥ o ot

Educatign

L9
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Occupation

Social Security Number

Build Small
Marital Married

Immediate Relatives
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< —vm iston
Alabama, was reinterviewed at the United States Courthoase,

Anniston., He was readvised that he did not have to make a
statement, that any statement he did make could be used
against him in a court of law, He was advised that he had
the right to consult an attorney if he desired. No threats,
promises or offers of reward were made in order to obtain
the following information: B -

, was reinterviewed for any further information
he might possess since he was first interviewed on September
23, 1963, or if there was any part of his previous statement
he wished to change, He furnished substantially the same
information as he had previsouly furnished, He contlnued
to maintain that he did not know the last name of Staff
Sergeant BILL from Fort McClellan, Alabama,

On _: 9/24/63 & ____Birmingham, Alabama _ _File #__,LBH 57_352.

L S
by :8aa Date dictoted 9/30/ 6§

This decument contains neither recommendaiions nor conclusions of the FBI, It 4s the property of the FBI “wnd is loaned to
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1 | ‘ Dote | 10/1/, 63

s —— .
; ﬂm:.ston,
=i Alab of th d sta nt to SA's
. at Anniston, Alasbama,
= on Se er 25; 19 3 me- -
% 7 , "U. S. Court House

.Anniston, Ala,
9-25-63

) Spetial Agents of the Federal
Bureau of Investigation. No threats or promises
have been made to me and I know that any state-
ment I make can be used against me in a court of
law, I have been advised of my right to obtain

an attorney.

"I was born on
County, Alabama and reslde
Anniston, Alabama with my wif

Sept. I7, or

I was !n!erv!ewM ecial Agent; of the ¥BI
8 confined to
labama. I to e -

e an FBI agent, I told the warden
hat I had some information for the agent pertain-
ing to the bombing in Birmingham, Alabama, “which
would be useful to him, The warden said that he
would get a man out to institutlion to talk to me,
The FBI agent arrived at the institution and I told
him the following story which I knew at the time
was not truet I arranged for a socldier who I knew
as 'Sgt Bill!' from Ft. McClelland, Ala., to get
about fifty or sixty pcunds of an exploslve I know
as C-3 in about April or May of 1963. When I asked
this soldier to obtain this explosive, he did not
know whether he could get this C-3 or not, Shortly
after I asked this soldler for the C-3, a few days
later the soldier came to the 20th Century Pool Room

o
O (-4

On ___:9/25/63 o __ Anniston, Alabama File # __BH_157-352
SA

57 __SA AJC: Date dictated 9/25/63
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"in Anniston, Alabama end told me that he had the
explosive In the car, I accompanied 'Sgt Bill! to
the home of Willis Vinson in the west end section
of Anniston. 'Sgt Bill! went into the home of

WI4114a Tidrnneant and +allral widh WWinaand 4L 5 Awm
FMahhddld Valiwiilv il Vddiswuw WA Uil Viiivieilivg ¥ ABAN WS

and the soldler came out of the house and the three
of us then drove to the gas statlion of Adams 011 Co,
in the west end section of Anniston, Alabama,
Vinson went into the gas station and the soldier
and I stayed in the car, I could see Kenneth Adams
in the statlion handing money to Vinson, Vinson
then came out of the gas statlon and got in the

car and handed the soldier the money. The goldier
and Vinson then dropped me off at 13th and Noble
St., Annliston, Alabama, I have not seen Vinson or
the soldier since that day.

"I gave the above false statement with the,hope
of obtaining some of the reward money that 1s being
offered in Birmingham, Alabama for any information
being furmished which would lead to the arrest of -
those individuals who did the bombing. I used the
names of Willls Vinson and Kenneth Adams as X know
that they are avid segregatlonists and I know that
Adams formerly belonged to the Ku Klux Klan and that
Vinson was a meimber of the White Citizens Counecll,
The name of !Sgt Bill! was a name dreamed up by me
and never existed to my knowledge., I used the name
of Harrison Gay in relating my etory as I used to
gamble with Gay and I know that Gay 1s a local
gambler. I know that the information I furnished
to the FBI agents at Anniston, Ala on September 23,
24, 1903 pertaining to the above incident was false
and I am aware that in furnishing false information
to such agents is a violation of Federal law,

e fo es of this statement have been read
b and although this statement 1s
;é 7(’ true he ire to sign this statement,

(L3
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“Witnesss /S | Spe cial Agent,
. A FBI Anniston, Ala 9/2 /6 -
4S /S/Fpeoial Asent, FBI,
’ iston Ala, -25-63 _

~~
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yls

The following investlgation wa
basis of an snonymous phone ¢call receiv
Office stating that
Birm along wit

named had been in the vic
Criv Aoty WAy Oarmt=ami s [ Fg. oo men  mmon oo oo o el e
ALY WCITIANE , ofpieloer .l.) ) +IVD, and Weére Bseen rece.v LL1

& shoe box and some money from an unknown white man. The

shoe box was alleged to have contained seven sticks of
dynamite,

ity of the church on
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MISCELLANEOUS




FUNERAL SERVICES

On September 17 and 18, 1963, the funeral services
d(f)\ of the bombing victims, held at st. John's AME Church, 7th

Avenue and 17th Street, and 6th Avenue Baptist Church

respectively, were iiiied bi Speclal Agents —
'Illliilllll'and_ a

Activities consisted of church services and
procession to the cemetery which recelved heavy coverage from
all types of news medls.,

Many white families, including city officials,
attended church services. The churches were filled to
capacity and hundreds of Negro people lined the streets
outside. Both services were held In a very orderly fashlon
and uniformed city police handled the traffic detall.

. Several plain clothes city, county and state
" officers wWere noted in the crowd outside the church, f'

B Approximately 10 cars, mostly unmarked, bearing
four uniformed state Troopers to a car, were crulsing the
area of the churches. otate Troopers were not wearing thelr
hard hats and no weapons other than side arms were noted,
except on September 18, 1963, Troopers on outlaylng streets
carrled rifles and shotguns.

No suspicious cars were observed and cars bearing
vhite occupants were determined to be mostly persons
attending the funerals, newsmen, or the normal flow of
afternoon traffic,
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